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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ... 
. ·: i060 Broad Street ·· ·: · N-~wark· 2·, N. j." 

MAY 6~ 1 C) r,4 .• . ./ 

ADVERTISING - PROMOTIOHAL CONT.ES'r BY. _liANUFACTUREf{ OH WHOLESALER 
DI SAPPRO.VED" 

:. .. _,,. .. 

: ··: 
~-· ·- ~,. ·~ ..... ··-· .. . ..... 

Gentlemen: 

-Yo·u 'ho"l°d a wine'.· whoTesale li.ce.nse _fo~ ·NevJ'·. -Jersey.~ 
' ··' -/ ... ' 

.. our' ·attent'ion has been called .. to· a bir·cular ·of yours 
dealing w1th what is described o.s nchateau ·Mar.tin· V.Old Timers? 
Contestw. Ip ·this alleged contest; p.erso·ns ar·e· ·to ·show. how loi1G they 
have been drinking 'Chateau I.farti:n viine, cind are··also··:t6 .ide11tify 
their r:etail. wine qealer and· ·to finish· the stat'·em_ent, -nr lik8' 
Chateau Martin Wine be·cause. e. ii The· -prize· :i.:s· a ·free ·two-ifoe.k· vaca­
tion ·far·· two ih Flori¢l-a, and is to· -be aw'ard.ed to _two· winners· every··. 
week. · · · ·. ·. · · · .. · · · · 

.. · · t:e hav~e l'o:ht; and consi.stently' dis.app~ovect··or· any' rnaim­
facturer cit WholesalEfr ·of alCOl1()1ic' beverace"s don.ducting this OI' 
any other si_milar .. ,type ·of c·ontest iri New"Jers·e·y:·in "which the· public 
is to participate and win anr type of award~ · See ·BuTletin 800, 
Item 9, copy enclosed. ~e are_of the opinion ~hat the publ~~ 
should not· be ·-made :alcoholi'c· beverage consciou·s- Pi manufacturers" · 
or. wholesalers through the· use"" bi' such contest"s_,-'. and that. any such 
scheme based thereon· -is coi1trary to "sound alcoholic beverage ·con-

· trol in this state. We allow manufacturers and wholesalers the 
tradi tiona•l: m'eans of adverti"s'il1[£' "Crie-\r,JSpa·pE3i--s I bill boards, •"e't'c.) ·and 
we feel that these are ample.. For your ben.efit ;· ·"v{e are eri_closing 
a copy of ·our .. mimeci~raphed · sunimary dated May ·15.,-· 1953 · co.verin[s the 
subject of advertising in New Jersey by nlcoho_lic beverage manu­
facturers or wholesalers. 

Please send us a .prompt lett_er assuring us .tha_t .you are 
irnme.diately complying: w~th. ~bhe·se-..~direct-ives.~ ..... ,- ... ,._ .. :: ;: ..... _.--: .. > ... :·:: .... · 

. ' 
... 

0 
• I - .. ,•, :: "--~-... •: :. ,._ • ' ' .. ' ' ,,:, .. ~:.~: .. ,, 

0

'V 10",''• .:, :: ......... ; ... ~ • .::; •• :::•;.',, 

.Dat ~Q..~ ... Apr:ll .. 13, ·:. 1954... .. : ·: . .-. .- . .- ... .- ..... · 

· .. _., .·· 

-· 

· v_epy-·i~-uly: 'yours, . 
. . ',. ":• ._· ·: ... - .-· . . ., ..... '. ........... - : ... . 

Uilliam Howe Davis 
Direc~o.r . 

. ·, .. 

. I. 
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2~ MINIMUM CONSUI~~· ft,ESALE PRICE PAI~~HLET ·- NOTtcE· ·OF PUBLICATION. 

May:· 3; 1954 

.. The· next =complete· and. off_icfal publication o_f· :n1:i,:ninium , .. 
consumer resale prices pursuant to Regulations No. 30 ~ill become· 
effective on July 1, 1954. Prices to be listed· must be filed with 
the office of this Division not later than 4:00 P&M. of May 20, 
1954. It is extremely important to note the following: · 

1. A listing of minimum consumer resale prices covering· 
every brand and .. i;tem sold· t.o .ret.ail~rs in thi,s . state 
must'• be. made· either~'by the n1anufnct.urer' "or ·wholesaler 
who owns .the .. brands; ·or. a wholesaler who sells the. brands 
.a!1Q. has ._wr~:tteiJ.. ·a~thoriz~tion. f1~o_m the o'wn:_er of th~ _brands. 
to file 'price list.irigs,. or ·by any who1esaler who sell.s .·a . 
"brand whose. owner. does 11ot fil·e' or is ·unable to file a .. 

· .. ·sch.edule. or. -desi.gI}:ate. an ·?-cent .for .. such . .purposes, .ppovi~ed, 
.· my appr.ov·al .. .is obtained. ".f Ol" -.such .. filing-. . Each schedule .. -of 
:rn~p.J_m;um .. consumer r~sale pr:l66s .. subi11~ tt_e_d .. by a manufµ,ct~_fr .. er~. 
or wholesaler not ·ownin;:~ the designnted brands must be , _,· 
acco_mpan.~ed. by _an, affidayit .. c~rtifyi~g, that·· the- ,-lister has 
qeen authorized t.q file. prices .for such desi.gnated -bra~ds. · 
Not·e. particularly ·:that .£;VOrJ(wholesaler is. not required to 
file minimum. consu!fier prices. · . · · · 

2. Manuf~ctu+er·s or ·who)-esaler-s are not .!"'.equired_:\~o .file a .· 
. schedule·. of inipimum. ~op.sumer resa;.L~ .pric~~ for apy br:.~nd 
.so~~· exclusiveli to. one N~w. Jersey retail~r •.. · 

3. Where ;J.-i'st~r·s. 0·r· .brands choo:·se- to. pu.bli_sh a' permisstye 
·c as~. _lot discount,.. of . either 5 or. _10- pet··· ~-ent, .. th_e phr:ase. . 
nDiscount ·of % permitted· on .. Qase. lot· purchasesn, phould . 

. be used. - . . . . ' ) . .. ' . . 
. - ~ -

4. True copies of labels or photostats 0'r· labels of brands 
;t.o be .listed. in .the Minimum Consumer Resale Price Pamphlet 

.. ,m.ust '·b~· supmitted· with .th~· 'sched,ule, of. pric'e lis.tings:, -i.f . 

. such labels have. no"t. beE:_~· previously ·subm:l tt;ed.. . (A separate 
: · label for each type listed under .a prand name and each label 

must be attache~ to a ·sepnrat_e letterh~ad.) .. . 

5.' Price listings ·may he ··submit.ted. by letter fn the .sa;ne form· 
as heretofore • 

. NOTE' OF ·CAUTIO~(-ArjD VJARNHJG. ANY BFLAND OF ALCOHOLIC .. 
BEVERAGE NOT LISTED IN. THE: i-~INII1iUivI CONSUI1IBR RESALE PRIC.E .PAI .. ~I-ILET 
TO BECOI'.'IE EFFECTIV~. JULY 1, 1954 T.v1AY NOT BE SOLD TO A NEW JEHSEY 
RETAILER BY· ANY MANUFACTUI'(i~i: on ~'JHOLESALEH ON AND AF.TER JULY ·l, 
1954. 

Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate 
expenses involved in the publication of the new complete Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price Pamphlet will be made to participating listers 
as soon as the pamphlet is mailed to .all retail licensees. 

\:VILLIJ\M HOWE. DA VIS 
Director 
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·DI:SCIPLTNARY· ·-PROCEEDINGS ·- . .CHARGE ALLEGINO·<THAT LICENSEE'··. 
PERJvII.TTEn -LEWDNESS. ·:AND" IMMOH:AL ·.ACTIVITIES: ··ON ;LIC~NSED. -P"REMTSES 

. :D:I SivIISSED ..... LTOENSEE FOUND. :·GUILTY OF PEm"IITTING IDTTERY, '··SELLING 
. , DURING PROHIBITED .I-IOUFl'S IN-' VIOLATION:' OF RULE T ·OF" S·TATE REGULA-
. TIONS NO·.: 3 8, AND . POSSESSING · COIJ1~RACEPTIVES ~- , -LICENSE.· SU .. SPENDED .·: 
: , ·FOTI. .,40' DAYS,_: · , . . . : .: . . · - v :. • _ ", 

•• • _1., ': r •.. ·'... . , 

In -the' J~Iatt:er: :of Di'sciplina1;j:y. 
Proceedings.against 

. . .. ~. .... .. 
· STEPHEN ZUKOWSKI. ·· . . 

. ~·._:TI a- -ST AND BY. TAVERN·~ ... -·. 
3 69. ·Broadway ··:·.· ..... · · ... 

.. ;· 

Bayonne-,···· -N" •. J .• ~. · .,_:-: .:: ·· 

Holder· of Pl·enary· Retail' Consumptio11 ··· :): · 
Li __ cense ·C-64 for the ·1952.:..j}. · nncr .' ... -~ 
1953-54·:licensing .. periods; isslted ·by· ')::: 

. CONCLUSIONS:. -
· .. "AND ORDER'. 

'( --

.. . : ... ~ . : :'. . " 

th:p Board -·or Commis·si·oners o.f .·tlrn·.. ·. ·-· 
.. ·City: .of :Bay6nrie. ·; ··--~ .: ...... · ·, ' .,-; 
- - - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Jn ck Feinberg and Maurice Summer,; Esqs., Attorneys for _. 

-· · · · ··: , .· :·. · ' ·· .. ; ·. .. , · defendant-li-censee. 
J~dwa;d>f'~ .. :_ Ambrose:·, Esq_•·; Appear1ng :for· Di v-isi"ol'.). ·of: Aic'oholic 

.-_·_; ... ~._.. ,, ....... :· · .-' ·. ,. · ... ·: : ·· . :·. · · . "· · Beverage·> Control~--· ~ 
' •. I 

. . • .• ! ..... ' 

·~ . . ~ . 

B~~ THE-. DIRECTOR: • J ': .' 

..~ ' . 

• .. ~.: . I • ; , ; •, ' • '. •;-

' . . . _. --: .De·f~.~dant· · ple.aded·,_ not guilty to -the-· following ·chcirge_"s: . 

i 1l •. On June 5, 6, 10,- 11, 12., 1953, you allowed, permitted 
p?r~ni tted, and suffered lewdnC?s.s and immora-1: ~acti vit-y :in· al)~ 
upon .-your licensed: premises, ·viz.~,. the making ~of· :~rrahge~ ·-~:· 
ment s: fop- :lllici t sexual intei~course; -in violation· of Rule 5 
.of .. State?.··Regulations No~ 20. · -·· -· - , __ .. ·- ·: · · · ·~--. .-· · 

:.' . 
• '·" r"' 

.. · ... 

ww2. ··on.·:.Jun.e.·· 12.;· 1953,· you ·allowed., permitted'·~~nd>suffered-~:·a . 
. . _ -·lot~ery; commonly known ·as . n ·. v fi-t;ht ·pool-' "to be: coriduc_ted ·.- :Ln ·· .. 

. and. upqr:i yqur·:licensed· premises and ·sold-··aria· offefed for sale·'.· 
a~¢!. possess~.d, had·· custody of· and ··.all8wed,,· .·<perni-itted and:~ . · · · 
suff.erect.·ticket s ... and participation ri&~hts ..... ih''such .afore~· ··· 
:ni_~_nt_i,6t;~d-_lottery, ··fn -and. ul?on your ~icen.se~ ··pr~~i,s~s; . ~.r:( 
violatiqn __ qf-.Jhile. 6 ·,of . Stnt.e He3~ulat1ons No•· 20 ~ · ,, ·' 

.. ~v3. On F:riday, J.tme .12, _ ·~953,. JJ.t .about. 10. :.49 _,p_ •. M.·,, -:..you.·.sold 
arid deliyered '~rrd" .-allowed; i)~-~fait.ted. p.nt]. suffered __ ,t.he-.. sale .. 

: on_d. ~d8'f~ ve.r:y ... of :~.a;I ~9.hdl,i c :,-q~veJ.~_age s :·at' ret.ail .1n '.thei"r. ·. - ... ; -~ . 
:_._o,rig~nB:l. _cO'nt.ain~r~_Tor ,consuqptiQn .of:f t:he. li,censed ··prE?mise·s, _. 

·,··viz.~·,. tliree 1'2.-ounce. c'ans. of Schaefer ··be.er,;·. ·in vio.latfon !.of . : :· 
.. ITule ') '?.f'. $·t,·_ate R.eguJ.atioiis- No.,· 3 8_, .. which ·prohibits any ·such 

:·.·;sale ·and :.·d~_Ii yery b~f¢re 9 :OQ A.f!i. or .. after .. ; 10 ::0.0 :p o-IVI. on ·.·an.y 
-we·E?kday-. .· . . - · ,., . - -~ -. . .. - ·; · ·:--.. .. -... · ' ·· · · · ·. · 

·. · .. ~~'. ·on ·,Jun~ )-3"; :i9~5j·, You .possesSeci and al11o~ed, per~it,:edo .. 
and · suf~er~¢~ __ propqyla_cti cs agains:t venepeq.l -·disease and con~ 
t_racepti~Y.'€i~ .. '.a~_d .. cc).n~;ra_ce.ptive. d~y.ic~_.$,._-·i.n, ~nd Jl:f)o.n your - · _ .. · 
licen~Efed···p~eints.es.; in'. .. .Viola.tion · of::Ruie .··9 .. _·_oJ. :St·.ate Regulations .No\, 2·0~·,10: ··:·._ · .:_ ·,.· .. · .... · · ... - · · ·. · 

.··~ . 

. : .:_·:. ::·, ··At"·:·t"·h~- r~·kr.ib.g:··~-~i·ein·, ;thre~ ABC ,ag~'nts'°_··wh·~::.pa~ticirpat~d-
in' ·th~ \irive·stigation .. ·t~Si;) .. f.~ed: .on·_._.behal_f ,of, the .. -Divi-sion. - In the · ... 
te·stinion-YI~ ~he~ei'fr· ~$t. for:th, ··:e.-~~1f ·agent"· ... wi1~.-; b~-: referred·· to ·as· 
S~in\restigatcfrn· and, the' full 11CJ.fae ,Will: not. b'·e.-:-..U~ed ·but 1 ··in.Stead,. only 
the:: ·tnit'ial Iett:e~ of the. last-' na1~-ie ~ cnf3 .YY.· a-C. if and np_-n . The· t·esti.;...' · .. 

. . . . . - ' .. ·- .. ' ~ J ... . : . ' " .. ... . .. . . 

inony. ·of -these _.·agents 'is substantially as follows: Investigators HBn 
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a;d HCH made four- vis_its-, as- herein2fter. d·escr_ibed, to' "defe_n:dant 9 s ' 
licensed pr:emi·ses, all after &· p.mo 01i __ each O·cca~io·n there· :were 
patrons_ in th.~ _barroom and ip the adjoining ~ear.-;~~ t.~ing · ro~m •. _.For 
the mo st part_ the patrons. in the· :cear room_ (including f_emale.s) __ w_ere 
middle aged or- elderly. However,_ the agent~ ~et there :thre~ .youns 
f eriial es with whom they danced and- for whom they bought. · dr~n.k s·. _One 
of- these females, known as HDotty,n who admittedly- had· been frequent.­
in~~ the premises for some timeJI was pre·s.e_nt· _on· al'L four occasions. 

On their first visit on the evening of June 5, an~ e~rly 
morning of June 6, 1953 the agents saw Dotty enter the :·barroom. ~rorn 
the rear sitting room, approach C'. male patron at. the bar and. ·ask- him 
to join her_ :ln the. rear room. The man followed her int·o the re.a1~ -
room and, later, .. they went ou_t together through the .rear. door. 

On June 10, Dotty iptroduced-the-inVestigators to; two other 
ferimles, VWFlon and HHelen.iv The latter invited inve·stigator nBn to 
so to nher placen with her and arranged to ·me.e _ _t him at. another'.. .. 
licensed premises two nights later. She volunteered. to bring" a cirl 
friend for investigator vv Con I-Iowever, nothing ··c.ame .of. these arrange-
rnent s. 

. On June. 11 and June 12, Dotty spent considerable time wi_th 
investigat?~- YYBV• in-th0.-re-ar room and, -from time to·:time _on. each-·-,. 
occasion, openly cµdQ.1ed- up to llil':n in an affectionate manner·. - During 
these episodes .the investi[;ators, principally investieator YiB, i? en-:­
caged in conversation with Dotty during which she.offer~d to: get · 
another girl for investicator ~jc'l~ and suggested to investigator. "~B~1 -

that he .accompany- her~: to her apnrtmei1t where· .. she \.rnU;ld· V'(keep· h~m all 
ni[;ht. n .. 

-,· o~ _June.'.-1.1,,' :DQ.ttY:Jtiade a di1~e·· ;,ith i~v~.·~rtigator YWBIY '-while 
on the lic~n$ed:premis~s·,~a·mee~.bim·t~ere·the ·fol~ow~ng night~-
-~.Jhile the :investie;at9r_P,,,.qr ·either-· of thern, .. --so:t· and talked Vi!ith-Dot;ty 
in the rear_ ro_·om, drinks were ordered fro1:1 and_· served. by:·HC0~.rlie, n·· 
who is admittedly· employed by defendant to:.wa1t·- on tables and" assist '. 
the bartender-- and, from time .t-o ,,time; __ the-.inye-stigc;ttors ·5oirifly :·tmd _' 
severally tal];<:ed with nwa~t~r, n the bartender,- ·cortc.erning ·the :ayaila­
bili ty of Dotty and sever.al' o·I~i1er -fenales -for·:the. purpose· of -sexu2.l 
i::-1tGrcourse •. 'J\Talter::-~disqlaimed any ~nowledge .of.·such -~:n().tters p·ut 
volunt eereQ.. ~hat he ·-0ad: experienced .-sexual·.:stirnulat:i.!()n - Cother --tlrn.ri 
intercourse) yvith -Ootty-_upon tl.-ie· licensed _premisc:;:ss- --Charlie' claimed 
o.nd then disclaimeQ. ·h_ayt~rs·)1ad · sexu,al tnter.course .. with. her·. : · - ··· · 

. _.When .. _investigator i1Bi,1 entered: ·the '.-.barro~·rn ., oi d~f endant ~·s 
licensed premi·ses at .. 9-·p;mo~- on ·June·· °12~_ 195_3, .Walter informed him. 
that ·Dotty had t~le~honed an4 lefi ·a ci~ssag~·fo~~him _th&t sh~~would 
be there later to· keep her 11·date~·~ 1 :· -Irivestir:~ator •1.cn e-ntered shortly 
thereafter at .whic·h time Walt_er ·a$ked _ the._'·.~·ge.nts if .. they v.Janted · t.o· · 
participate ._in a Hpooln On cl Chardpi011Ship pri,Zi.e :.f:i_ght. to .be ;t_ele-ViSed 
that night o Investtga~or •1 Bn drev; ·-from a cigar box a slip .. of· p~pe_r - " -
for round 15 and investigator ~ 1 c~• drew one for_ round .6. E~ch paid _ 
!,0¢ to Wal~er who place~ the. i?on~y _ :i:D-_ ~-h<? <?igar -box •. ,_ ~n his: t~s;tiiDon~ 
vlalter admitted that· he supplied ·,the. pape_~_ for ;the_ ·· 11fight po01~·1 -a_nd_ 
that he paid· the proceeds·· to tll·e .hol-d-er __ of ~:the _slip :.f;or<:fhe :w:Lnnipg · 
round but claimed that the· pool: was· conducte_d for the' ·a.niUseiu-~nt of- the 
patro-ns -and that _tl~e li'cense'e did not receive 'ahy 'of t:he._, pr.o __ q~~-eds-_~ . 

0 20 
·As 

1
Dotty entered the licen;sed.- prern~ses ~t _ap_prpximately · ·. -· . -._ ._ .. ~·_;:-

7 ~ - ~porn.; Wa ,ter announced her arrival io ·. :Lnvestigator · hBy? ·\.";ho ac·~·-· · _ 
companied her·- tO:. the:.··rear,- roomo· - Fforn •'-t.i1i1e·· to. '.time the- inv-es-tiq.ators ···. '. 
~.alk~d with Walt.er. ' Iri:ves~igator:·,'11 135 1'. __ ·,tbl~-_ hir?. that .. ~~- _W~,~~,_g._,9-i~g- -to··::·::··, 
bo with. Dotty t,o .. he!' -a-p-artment and.-. asked. ~l::J..m ifc he -nad .. :any _~irubbers" 
( contraceptiv~ ~e>Tices). ·. Walt.e~' said that ·he h~d _none but; pointed 
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out that. th.e~e was ~ drug_ store -a.cross ·the street.·:· Investigator nD~w 
then a·sked investigat.or ~!C" t.Q ·go tq the· drug store ··to ·get some for 
·him~· · .. ·tnvest:li:rator nCn: .left the. pr~_mi:3es, contacted: investig.ator· 11 Fn 
who . had. remai~ed ~·out side'· and r~turned to the .".barroom •. :.About·· :·10 ~ 40 is .• rn. 
investigator nBn went to the bnr; said he was leaving ··ancf .. purchased 
three cans of beer to take·with him.: ·Thereafter, at·approximately 
10~55 p.m. Dotty and th~Ma~ents left the licensed premises. Investi~ 

. Gator. ii.Bu arid. Dotty we.re,.:_lat.er found in her :apartm·ent:,· fully clothed, 
drhik,irig beer •.. At ric) ·time did Dotty. :aak for :".or receive: any money from 
e1 t'her of' the 'iriv.est1g"ators .• ' ' ' ' ' . ' 

'. • •.. •#'· '1 • • ·:' •• 

. stin~'E?q~en,t. inS:p~:ctio~ .. of. :the":·licensed .p~emis.es·, reveal:ed a 
sin:;le '·rUo?e~ cpnt~a.6-~~p~iy~;·::in _n;· _pac}<:g:ge .in a drawer'.?_ehind the .. bar. 

',. ~· ~ . ..... 

: ·.. .. .Walt:~r ,".·, C'ha~l~e·;· ···a ·.Bayon11~~ d~t.ect!i.ve.,. ·~ . nun~be~". of patrons 
and defendant· te.stifi.ed ih 'his. behalf.-.. Their ·testimony will be re­
vfe-0.ed .. in connection.wi.th. fl: .. consid·e~at.ion of .. the .individual charges· • 

. ,··:·. . ' ' . . - . . ' 

. As to charge (1), Walter and Charlie denied that the in-
V:~.st~gat.ors, .or eithe.r .. of_ them,_: told :th~n1 ... o.f": any .plan .to take any 

. f,ernaie· _out of ·the licensed pr.emi~es for i1l·i.cit ·sexu.al ,inter9.ourse~ 
rri1$y also.· deniec;l ov"e.rhearing any_ of. the conversatio·ns. between the 
"ngent$ ·and any .·o'f ,the f'emale"s·, .. apd fu,r:ther .. denied .that. they had told 
th~ ·i~ve£tigators ·~hat they had b~en:intimate with· Dotty •. H6wever~ 
1vialter .. ad.mitted. that·. ir:iv.estigator ~ 1 Bn had··nsl~ed· him. for -~YrubbY.~$11 and 
thnt.h~.h~d .. directed him to the drug store:acrosath~-~treet. ·The· 
patrons. testifi.ed ·that'· the license.cl: p:remi~es are well,, conducte~:l; that 
elde.rly pe:ople,--,many of them h,usband~ and. wives, frequent the. premises 
and. sit. i.n. the:· rear room;·, that - a birthday _par.ty was held' in tha~. rqorn 
on .. the.· night . of. J1in~ . .12 . and tiwt tJ.1 ey. nei tber. s.aw nor heard aqythinC 
untoward·· on. that or··. any other. occasi.on •. ·The:.: lic.ensee was _no.t: .pi"e$.et1t 
on any of the occasions rhon"tioned" in the charge'. ... 

• : • ' • J • ' j • . . : ' • ; • ' ·: .. . . !.~ • • • '. "1 • ' ,.. . . . :: : . . . . :. " • , l·~ .' ' • • 

.... :·At· th~ir .reque~t, _·_pqunsel for d.efendant appeareq. bf;for.~ me 
:, i:q·': o~al. argument and ~rged tl)at _the Division had failed ~o. prov.e · d~~ 
feridnnt ?:s gui~t .·:by. ~he. r~quisite ·preponde;rnnce :O·f the. evid:ence.t! . I.,:· 
have considered the re cord and counsels? argument in arriving .at tl18 
decision herein. · 

Charge (i)-·i~ a mos~ 'sk~ious indic~m~nt ·an~, if.established, 
V:TOuld warrant .rev.oca~i.o~ .-of _the-)ic~nse.. See R.e .17 .. Club, -.Inc., 
Bulletin 949 ,· }tern 2; affirmed In He· _)7 Club,. Inc.·,· 26 N~ .. J • . Super•. 43 
( h:PP •. Div. 195.3); ·.Re· Arlin.c~to-n In1l, .. B4ilet,i:n·: 982, Item.:l; :Re . Pntc)l~; ·. · 
Bullet1n 898 ,. Item . .J .... Obvi.,ously, considerat:L·ons of fairness h~.ce·ssi­
.to.te a mo~t .,careful st"~dy. and evaluation of. the evtdence ~ ·.I. ani con-:­
_'vinc·ect .that the, age,rits rnet and conv~rsed. with, the ·.females as .related 

.. ·in their. testimony;.·· tba~, pursuant. to .. conwersat;ions .-with.: invest.it_;ator 
j'/I:;ff on .. t.h~ lfc~ns~d .pr'e.nii'se:~I D6"tty_·le.f.t ·the l.icense~. premises ··.with 
hit1 ·on_ the_J1ight. :of JV:ne 12 .and. t_ook him to her apartment •.. I ."Um · 
further convinced that Walter and Charlie ent_:;nged. ·in .conversations wi·th 
investi[~ators "BH and ncu and tho.t the subject of availability of f-e­
males for se.xu.al int..ercour:se was di scuss.ed. Thes·e ·f-act s. and circum­
st.d11c.e,s ca,nstft~~,e.;· __ .mo~~· than: ··a i1i:ere. su.~p:i 6ion that: .-arrangements. ·could 
be· rn~de with 'females· at th.e l~censed :p;r.emi~.(38.. f.or '.ill-i·cit sexual . 
intercourse .•. · Indeed, 1 .in._cl:i)1e ... <strongly .to .:the belie.f. · th"at ·;such 
arrnnce.lfl~n'.t s wer·e;. ),~n ·.~apt.:; .,i~1n~e·G . However, i!1 .. all f.airn.e:ps .~rid .nf~e:r 
c~r.~ful~.-y .. coD;std~r_~ng .. t-ne .. ~11.t.ire- ~eco.rd .-be.fo17e- .rn~,::. I: ·.find_: .that.· tl~~. 
cnarge (that ith~-~~~ense~_allowed, permitt~d _and.suffered· lewdness and 
immoral activity· in arid upon his licensed premises, viz., ·the ·makint; 
of arro.ngement s for i.llicit. , se~µE).l intercourse.) has not . been es­
tablished by the fe~uisit~ prepondernric~ of the· evidence • 

... 
I 'find·def~ndnnt n6t ~uilty ~s to oharg~ l~ 

·. . . ' . ~ 

•' ... 
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. As to charge (2), the 11 fight pdo1vv ·was a lottery and con~ 
stituted .a .violation of Rule 6 of State Regulati.ons:"·No. 20~ ·Tlrn 
·fact .that there were no commercial aspe.cts involv_ed, ·is no .defen·se. 
CF. Re Deutsch, .. Bulletin 904,· It_~rn 5·: · · · ·· 

I ·fi'nd ·defendant guilty as to ( 2} o· · 

. . 

As· to charce"· ( 3) investigator:s iwBn., and n cww te·s·tif'ied that 
the cans o.f beer·,.were sold nt .:np.proximately TO :-40 p.rn.. They._ testi­
fied at length with respect to their movement"s :on that· night, 
ca~efully noting the time of the several event.s,. includipe ·the 

. tele.ca,st of the·· fiBht. which did -not cornnenc.e until 10 ~'OO'"p .• m .• Further­
more, investigator _iiFH testified fullj- with respect .. to ·his activ'ities 
on the· night in question, also noting carefully the time of various 
e.ve.nts, especially the -t'ime when· ·11e saw the other 'i,nvest_icators . 
emerge. f·rom. t.he defendant 'ls li·cerisea pr·emises -·C:arrying .the ·bag· ·con.­
taining. the c'.ans of beer which: ·was then d-eli ve:red· to him. He . fixed · 
that time at 10:55 p.m. 

• ... 

Defendant f s wi tne.sses testified that· the. sale was- made·. bg-
·?.01"'e ~ 0. rio . ....,· VV) . '. anr~ 'L)e .r:-·:o ...... ·e .. i.: ~· e t01'"' ,...:!.'! ~..j- ...... f' ·I- '11e . .Cl]." rr1 .:i... 't e .,....., n"'t I"\ ct1' 'tl"e - - - • • ) . ,;__l.L.i.!', c: -- !_ ..I...' J. v.~ '7 ~ .... o,~1.1 1_·.~ '-' J. b;.10.· D L.)o!l· ~·"Ci; >.; v 
:;o Luer. 1J stinat ad ·t:1Ht 1ie nnd inv·estisator. ;;·~'n :1iJ.d left_ :·Poli.cc: =:ead­
qu.arter.s at 9.;LO· p.u. or 9~15.·p.1i10: and _had waited· 35 or 40 minute~ 
b~fore Dotty and the ·othe"ri ihvestigat·ors emeq;ed from defendant?. s 
licensed premises and expressed it as his :opinion that it.was not 
later than 10 ~00 p.·m . .-· The bar.tender· testified that the· sale ~vas. · 
made. at 9:·50 p.m. but, on .. cross-examination, admitted that; immedi­
ately be.fore .making the sale-, :1e had· see·n on the televisim:i: set the. 
adverti sernent · of the sponsor of· the ficht · prdgram (which be.£:;ii1s at 

, _lO:OO p.m.}. Charlia.testifi~d that the beer was sold at· 9:45 p.mo 
but admi t.ted that he ·was not good at telling time'. 

. However, taking into nccount all of the testimony and all 
of the circumstances, ·I find that the sale was made aft er 10 ~ 00 p em., 
in .. violation of Rule 1 of State':·;wr;ulations Noo )8,·. wl}ich prohibits 
such sales for off-p1~emiscs consumption· after 10~00 .P.~m.· on. any 
weekday. · " · · 

I find ·defendant .cuilty as to charg~ (3). 
··,_, 

. As to -charge (J+)' tlrn licensee· "admitted ~that. the contracep-
tive device had bee~ ~pori~~h~_licensed· prem~~es~ In ieeking to ex-

. plain it_s presence th-ere -he testifi:ed . .that,. some· time .ago-, "a. rn~an had 
bro~~ht it into· the licensed premises to.dBmonstiate·a trick h~ving 
sugGestive implibation~ arid, after the demon~tr~tfort, had asked if he 
could leave it ·there for a whi'Ie. · ·nowever, ;the- agents· ~te.~tified that, 
at Police Headquarters :on.the nicht"in·questi'on, def~ndant had ad­
mitted· ownership .of the article and ·had said that _he .('th~ licensee) 
had performed the- trick (whi~h he· explained) when the.re :were no 
women in· .the barroom. · 

Thi's explanation, ... hovtever plausl'b1e·, . does not exqlise. 't"he 
violation ..... ;Indeed, ·it reflec·ts no cred~ t on defendant whose· ·duty it 
is· to conduct his ·lic·E?nsed '-pr·emises· ih C\ pro.per nJan_ner at all times 
and to. avoid not only -_evil but· the ·~·ppearan_ce 'of_ ·evil.· See J:i,e ·. . 
DiAngelo, .. .Bulletin 7-53 ; .. It.er11.··4, and cases there c~tedo. ReguJation .. 
No. 20, Rule ·9· is plain~· 'For obvious· reasons.-_nq· ccmt.r~ceptive niay' 
be upon a li:c_e1:se9,. p:remi·s·e-.:".-.-· .. JJo .... alibi's will b~· ·ac·qepted. · 

.'~ . . . 

. I ··find defend·a."nt ~;ui-lty as· to ·~haree:· {4). 
. . ' ~ . . . . . 

Under all of the circumstances in this case I.·.shall sus­
pend defendant? s license· foi" :fifteen days on c·harge (2), · RVeutscJ~, 
... ~l-1-~I for fifteen days on charce (3), He Pickwick Product~~~_!.J. · 
:aulletin 1004, Item 6 and for ten days on chare;e ( 4), Re For~0 Lee 
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~t~_rrlJ Inc., Bullet~n. 913 / Ite1;n·· 9? a total of forty daySo· · · 

. . .· . Jilt.houc;h t}l1 s .proceedin[~·s was. i'nsti tute:d ,-dup.ing· ~I:ie 1952--53 
1Jcei1s1ng period, it does not abate_ but '.remains fully effe.cti ve · 
asainst. the r·enewal licens·e-. ~o·r .. .-thf) fi-s.c'al year 1953-~54• · .State 

.. ~eculations_No. -16. 

Ac9or~iflgly, it i's,. "Qn ... this 13th day of April,· 1?=54?:·~· 

· ... _ . ~-. .. · OHDERED .. tqat. Plenary Retail .. Consui11pti.on_ Li'cense C-64., issued 
for the current fis9al .year .by-the. Board .. · of Commissioners· of .. the City 
of Bayonne to Stephen Zukowski~ t/a Stand By Tavern, for premises 369 
:3roadw~y, B?-yonnq.,. ·be and. t._he same is·~·hereby suspended for a. period of 
·roi-'ty .. ( 40) days, conpper:icing"· at. 2 :OO a •. m.· April .19, 1954,- .and termi"'"'. · 
?ating at 3 :oo· ·a om. ·May 29, 1954. · · ... . · · 

'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS". 
Director 

4. ~)EIZURE ._-· FOHFEITURE ·PTIOCEBDilJGS - ATTEI·iIPT.ED DIVEHSI'OI~ BY_ rrRUCICEH 
OF· .SUGAR.· FHOl\I LEGI .. TII\'I.A TE USE'. '.TO USE HJ -lIJJmF Jl CT URE ·OF . ILLICIT 
-;·i.l1COHOLIC BEVERAGES. - TRUGK -AHD UREA rrtfEREIN ORDERED F.ORFEITED' ~ 
SUGAR .RETUHNED' TO· INNOCENT LIENOH. . . . . . . 

In the .. I-1atter ·of the ·Seizure on ·, ) 
January 4, 1954, of an --Internationn1 ,. 
truck and 150' oric-hundred pound ba[;s )" · ·-
of snGar ·.and 12 fifty -pound ba[:;·~ of .. . 

· Urea; o_n · Rout"e No o. 9 ;i_1). .:Ma11qlttpnii':. ·· · · ·) · 
Township, County of Monmouth o.nd 

· State ·of New Jersey·. · 
.. 

) 
,.; . .. 

- - ~ - - . -· ... - ... - _: -· - - ........... · . . . . - . ~ 

·-ON I1EARING 
coNctus-ro·Ns .. ·11-ND" ·QHDEn 

fle·ehan· Brat.hers, Esqso' by 'John J •. n~·el~"an,. Esqo-, Atto':rn:eys. for 
· · '· Sidney- Rheiner.-•. 

Harry · Castel'baum, Esq.·, appearing fo.r· the Di vi sio.n of. Alcoholfc 
· · ._, Beverage Control. 

13y· THE ·DIRECTOR: 
" \ 

· This .inatter comes· befor.e me pursuant· t'o tne ... ·prov,isions_. of· 
Title 33~ Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of'New Je~sey~ ~tb <l~termine 
whether an International truck, and 150 o;ne~hund;red pou.nct,~· bags of 
s·uc~nr and i2· fifty pound haljs of- ur·ea · beirie ~ransportE?d 'therein, · 
seized-on··Jatiuary·4,·.1954 ori ~otite No. 9, Manalapan Townsh~p, _New 
Jersey, _const~tu:te. uplawful. property an.d- should'' be forfeited. 

It appe~rs th~t New Jersey State·Troopefs observed the truck 
parked at th~ side-of .the· highway a~ abo~t lQiQO~Po. Mo 6ri the.day·i~ 
qu~_stion. ·Leroy Hoezell--"and Joseph· Segari· w·er:e iii· tpe· tru~k •. llsked 
t_o. account for their presence with; the truck. arid sugai\.· they. failed to 
Ci ve the troopei's a: sati-sfactory exp.lo.nation·_ of ··th~iJ"· a·cti vi t,ies. Ac­
cor~in~ly. th~_ troopers detained the m~rt, ·nnd th~~·ir~6k .rind its 6ar8o, 
"tmd notified-: the .. " Division Qf Alcohol.ic Bevernge Coll,trol. · · · . :. · 

.,, ••' ; ' ' - ' ' r: ' • ,· " -

. . . It was lat~~ ascertained thnt·the\truck was-~recistered in . 
the i1ru11e ~or oD.e: JC?hn.~Rike:R whose .residence was given ~as")5_9 -.Kt:l1f'.; S~r~et~ 
B'E?lleville, :Hew .Jersey. !~ ch.eek ·was .made~· _·and it ·ctevelo.p~d ··t.t~.at J)1~re 
i·s :.no ... such. atj.dr~qs, and: that ,persons ·residinc on ·King Street:· did -~iOt. 
know .9 ,and. had riot , b,earQ. 'of Ji., ·any :'Jolin Hiker· in ·th.at vicirift~r •. :· 

·.·.The truCk.andits ~arso 1~ere.·u1timately tu;~e~ Oi~r t~ the· 
Division of Alcoholic Beverace Contro1.· Its age,nt.s ,r..ecognized Roezell 

-.as. one of ·t,he ·persons arrested .111· 1952 .. ·in ~Barn~c;at,· -.N. :-).o, c;l:u.ri_ng t~1e 
sei.zure .of an 111ic'it .still" . noezell h_a$. ··a _lorig~ ·crimi'ri·Q.l :·record o:f ·· . . ·, ,· . ·. . 
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arrests oB qh.arges ·of operatint:; illicit stills·~· 

·:_.·_The· ae;ent s .sought. to ·=as:c·ertain frmr( Roezell ~rid Sega~i the 
source and :4estination of .·the :sugar, •. ··.The.. r;i·st _of. their· staten~ents, 
simil.ar ~o tbose.:tl?-ey gave ··to·"~·tl1EL·.troop.ers~. is tl}at q man, ·_whose name 
they thou~ht was Sidney Lowe, previously unknown to them,· made arr~nc~ 
ments for them to drive the .truck to. Atlantic City; that they received 
the trl:l.G.k· on McCarter Hiehway; l'Te~\i'nt·k, ·N~ .J. -at about 3~00·P. H., on 
the daJf :lri question, without any tnmvledge o_f its cont.~nts; and that 

. -they w~re instrU:cted to .-drive· to -P~tlantic .. City,: without ariy specific 
. address, .put :that. some. man.·w6uld meet th.ern 'there~. . . 

I • ! • ~ • 

.. --:.· .. ,. .: ·. Urea ~,i.s identift·ed ·by-. .. the Division>chemi st. ·as· a subst~nce 
which. el~vat-es or raises the: alcoholic ~-content ·o"f., ma.sh;. "'tl}.at it ·c:.i.C~s 
as. a catalyst or agent which causei.~he ·alcoholic~fermeritation to· 
increase; and that such substance is frequently used by illicit still 
operators •. _., · 

. . 

The use of susar to manufact.ure. illicit alcohol is a 
customary practice of.bootle~gers •. ~The transport~tion of a larte 
quant"ity pf ·sugar 'at ni8ht; .i-n .a vel1icl.e.:t~ith fictitious regi.sti·ation, 
by a· pef·s'on With. a .10ng ·criminal· re;cord , .. Of arre·sts _for illicit .. ~till 
activitie·s; the "'presence ·of ure:a; the concealment of the source· and 
destination of the sugar by the pretense that it was picked up on the 
hichway from a stranger to be· delivered ·':t.o :a. stranger who . .would meet 
them somewhere· -0!1 the· highway; :a:q.d:the· ·forfeiture by default. of t1rn 
truck and ur·ea,· as appears hei~ea.ft,ei\ .·follow·s .the familiar· pattern· of 
surreptit_iOU,S: transportation of .suear to 0,11 illi'Ci t ·still. . Se.e- . . 
Seizure .C.ase. No~. 8281·. Seizure Case Nqo 7005, _Bulletin .. 728, Item 3. 

. ' : . 

Under the circumstances ·above descri be_d:,. t._he in:feren·c'~. i.s 
Justified that the suc;ar and urea were. actually .for :delivery· to an" 
illicit still, there to be conver,t._ed into,, or u::r~d i;n the manqfacture 
of, illicit .. a:l-coholi·c ·. beyerac;e·s. , The·" suzar, · ·u:rea,. a:nd truck "-therefore 
constitute- ut1lawful."pro-perty ii\Tithin th_e me-anin.s. of Jl.S. 33 ;1-l(y)", and 

. are ·suhj.ect~- to .for.f.eiture.:· n.s.· · 3J~·1·...:66. · -· ··; · 

The Superior Court of Pennsylvania has c;iven the·same effect 
to a somewhat similar Pennsylvania statute and directed the forfeiture 
of a truck. tr~nsps:>rtipg. sug?-r .to, an ~lltci't .still~ .. : Commonwealth vs. 
One .. 1936 :Ford·:.·Truck, __ .} Atl ... 2rid 532. ·. . .. ·. : ·· .. 

~ ' I .._ ' ' • • • • 

~ ... -)~s a.· ·[;ener~·i~ ,pr1n.ci.p1e. of lat,i, .vehicle_s ·u.sed. foi" the trans~ 
port at ion. of,: l}1at·erials.· for the marrn.factur.e of, l~q~or. ~1a_ve bee.n held . 
forf:eitahle·'-urideJ;'. statutes _pi"·ovidil:ic· for the forfeiture. of property.· 
used in the· :Lll.egal mariufactu1.:.·e· of lfquoi". · · 48 ·c::".J. s. p. 608. 

· .. ·. .· :· . . : .. '.,Whe,11•."·the. in.atter carne. on for. he6.ring~ . p-y.rsuant_ to · 
TI.So 33:1~66,· fQrfe:Lture.·of:tlie .trucl;. a:pd _.urea wer.e not· opposed. by 

. o,ny·_.:Pe~son~,· .. :Hmi~:vet~. Sj~dney·~lheiner··appeare¢1., cia;Lmed that he ·pur­
chased. t~h~_: ~ug~r ·and arran~ed. for its t;ranspqrta~ion·_<i-:n the truck as 
part~ of·· a,.·' l~.g~ ti:ma~e. ·venture'· that any purportec;l di version thereof for 
use in the ma0iJractur,e ·qr·.illi.cit alcoholic beverages was without his 
knowledge or consent, and h~b6e-~e~ks ~eturn of the s~gar. 

>~ :._'· .... :J\666~-ditit{ t:o I1~~_.·l\·hei~er, · l~e -is. 3 5 'year~ of age,· .. riiarriecl:,. 
·with s:i,Jc 1 ·years':·,s·ervice in .the ·~rmed .. forces in the ·mil'itary,.,.police~.arid 

assi'gn~~d···~O'r·.a· .-c·9nsidera.ble:. period .of time. to t0e· rrit..ellig"ence ::corps~ 
]e" stat:e··s ·that he has no criminnl "'i,.,ecord~· . }lis father.-tn-19,w, "}iiorris 
1oew, · cond'uct's· a wholesale· grocery ·busj_ness and. Rhein er is employed 
there" From time ~o t~me Rheine1~ ~nr;age_-s ill; ·indepe.0der+t ventures -in 
co.~11modi~i'es:wi'th which _he is farni)_iaro · · , · . · . · · 

- .. -~ -- . : ' :. ~ . . ·. ~ ' ·, . ' ' " -~' . . " . . ..... . 

. On .. uan'.-J.ary .4·; · 1954, tfrei"e·: wa:·s _:wl1_a.t· h_e desbri:·pes. as;,·~a · 11 tigl~tH 
mar~ket ··in ·sugai ... ," temporary iri ·nature ... He ·ther·e·fore de.cided to "'pur~' 
chase 150 bar;s of sue:nr, which he hoped to sell in Atlantic City, 
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which he concluded was a desirable market& Since he had.no personal 
~cc6unt with the refinery, and beca~se of other requ~rements the 
sugar was purchased in· the nartie of M. I~oew9 s & Son. 

. . . . 

After such purchase, Rheiner·sought a·means_ of ~ranspofta­
tion. He observed an International truck with New Jersey license 
plates with a sicn thereon 11 Genernl Deli very~·, at a nearby. scrap meto.l 
yard with whose owner he is acquaintedo He· inq~ired of t_his person, 
and was infornied' that the man with the truck came there .. fr~que·ntly 
and was considered reliable~ Rl1einer then nrranc;ed ·with tl}~S ·man for 
transportation of the sugar. ~1:-ieiner was actually present at tJ.1e 
refinery when the 150 bags of sucar. wer~·lo~ded on.the ~rucko · He. 
states that the urea was not on· the ·.truck th~.ri. ·. The. records· of -the 
refinery disclose that at about 4~-00:· ·P. ·n. on J·anuciry 4; _1954, 150 
bacs of su~ar were loaded on the ·ti-•uck bearinr; thE?. New Jerse.y rec;is-
tration of. the truck seizedo- · ·- · · ·· · · 

·~. 

· Th.e .:ide-nti ty. of the ··sug.ar · seized and that _purchased ·.by. Ifi·. 
Lo cwv s' "~ -so·n. (.for ·.Sidney· Rheirter} ~-fr1is" ·appear~$·-to ·be· es'tablishe~_o 

Rheiner states that he described a motel.in Atlantic· City 
to the driver and told the driver he would meet him ~~~re. Rheiner 
11ad not arranged to sell the sugar to ?DY~ne. ip adva~ce,. and decided· 
it would be. more convenient to drive to Atlantic City ·i_n.)1if;3 .·own car, 
stay ov:er at the motel wher·e. t.he- truck ·would .. 0lso.· ~e parked, and · 
attempt to·. sell' the- sugar the .. followin[~ daye He intended to .return .to . 
New York· in his. ca~,. rather· than some other form 9f transportation. 
He. deemed. it expedient to find an immediate ·inarket for· the su~ar be­
caus~ it was onl¥ a temporary scarcity. He exp~cteq to hav~ a· clear 
profit of.about ~150.00. · 

While some aspects of Ifoeiner? s actions :remain obs,~ure and 
perhaps illogical, nevertheless his backcround an~ per$onal charact~r 
appear~ to be. such .. as to ·render .it unlikely that :'h¢ would'-. be a ,parti­
cipnnt in i_l~icit still activ.ities. · I shall therefore .give -him .. th~ .. 
benefit of. the doubt,: .. arid accept his ·as~_urance tl:i.:c1t· ~ny ·attempte:d,· 
diversion. of .his sugar 'for illicit st·ill pur"pose·~ was without his 
knowl.edge or --<?ons.ent... .The ·sugar will be returned _to l:iim;· pursuai1t to 
the discretionary authority afforded me by·R.·s.11 ))-~l-66(f), u·pon pay-
ment of the .. c-o.sts of its seizure. and· storar'.·e~ _. · ... · ·· · 

.. ·. . . ·... u , .. ' 
..... ·. 

Ac.cor.di-~gly;· it.:.is· DETEI~NINED. and ORDERED. th~t. if on.'~~:· 
1Jefot·e the 19th _day of April:;· 1954·~ · SiQ:ney ·I-lheiner pays··. the· cost.a· qf · 
t:1e sei:zure and- st.orp.ge o:f.·the T50· orie-:...hundr'ed -.pound_· bass of ,SU~~ar,. 
they will be :returned to. him,:· ··m1.~, it -i·s f'urt~e~"... .. · . . . . 

-. .bETERJUNED .'tmd ·ORDERED ,that ·the Int"ernu·t"io_nal Tr{i~k~ . and tl~~. 
12 bac;s of .urea, more fully described in Schedu~e .. ~~An, .. attached :hereto,. 
consti.t.ut e unl~wful, proper.t y, .and· the·. f!ari1e .. be: anc;l- .hereby is .forfeited · · 
in a?cordance with .the"provi:sioll.s,:<of R·. s.· 33 ~l-66, . and that: th_ey. be. · · . 
~"'eta~ned. for- the upe ·of hospitals ·an.d .. state, couD.t"Y ·and· municipal 
i~1st1~·utiol?:s, .or destroy.ed ·in whole :or ~11 p·ar~, ·at. the. d;L~rect:i_on o.f ~ 
tne Dire~tor of the Division. of Alc~holic Beyerage.Control 0 ~. 

· S.GHEDULE .~.?A ~.i ----

WILL!AM HOWE .DAVIS 
Director 

•' 150 -· orie -~~m1_d1~ed lb 0 b.ass of sugar 
--12 i'if.t.y pound bacs of· ure·a 

1 - ·Int~rnntiopal truck, Seri~l No.' KBA9656, 
1953 lJo Jo He[~istration XG9332 
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5o. DtSCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - S.h.I_,K TO J>IINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matt0r of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs acainst 

THE RENDEZVOUS, INC •. 
T/a· TH~ RENDEZVOUS . 
6 Charles Street : · 
Lod_i, ·No J ~-

IIolder -of Plenary. Ret'ail · consur.1pticiri . 
Licens~ C~3l, issued by the I~yor 
-~nd -Council ef. the· BoroU.t!h. ·o·:f .·Lodi. - - - -· --- -· - - - - - - - - - ---

. . . ) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER. 

Chandless, Weller, & Kramer, Esqs., by Julius E. Kramer, Esq.; 
~. Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Dav-id_ s •.. Pilt·zer, E·sq. ,.· 1\ppearinc .for- Di vision of Alcoholic " 
· · Beverace Control. 

', .· 
BY· TI-IE DIHEC.TQR L 

·~ 

. pefe~d~nt ·p1ea~e4,not cuilty to a charge alleging that,· 
during· the· ear·ly morn~n8 hours and eveninc hours of Friday, Octo-
ber 30~ 1953. it solcl,· se~ved and~_~elivered alcoholic beverages to 
minors, ?.nd perr··i tb;d .. t:lG c·o~1su~·-:tpti611 o~:. sc.~d. bever:-age·s hy. Gaid :-.:Liars 
uprJ11 its li.ccn8cd pre1_1~ises, :L·n ·.v.iolation of Hule l· ·of ·State Regulations 
IIo• 20. . · . . . · .... ·. ·. ·· - ·. · 

At the h~aring the t0o minors, Ronald -~--~nd Nelson---, 
both 17 years of age, and three of their alleced companions appeared 
and testified. · , :-

Ronald ·testified that .he und Helson had visited defendant vs 
licensed pre6ises ori two occasions on Friday, Odt6ber,30, 1953, once 
nt ·approximately 12 ~30 aom. and ,ar;ain at 10 ~30 o:G -11:00 ·pam.; that on 
the fir~t occasion,·he and Nelson were ·alone and each consumed.·one 
r;la$s of b_eer; .that, on the second occasio:n,·· ·they were accompanied by 
thr.ee other yo_un.c; males and he and Helson acain consuni.ed glasses of 
he·e1·; that; on both occasions, they were served ·by a bartender whom 
they identified as Henry Schio.ffo; that -they were not_ questioned With 
respect to t,heir ar;es; and that -the beer cost ten ·cents ·per glass •. 
On ~ross-ex~minatiori he ~escribed th~ licensed premi~es and neither 
admitted· nor denied that. such de .. scription was different from his 
des-cription of such premisep when he testified in the municipal court. 
He further testified that the television set was on during their 
second.visit.and .that a pri~e ficht was ~einc telecasto 

Nelson testified that- he and Ronald had visited ·defendant?s 
licensed premise.s on three- oc,cnpions; ·that: the: first· time ·was at 
approx~mately 8 ~30 p .. c,m. on Friday, October 30 .11 1953~ when .~1e and.· 
Donald were ·alone; that the second time was :at· approxim<;ltely 10 ~30 
p .n~ on the· same nigl~t, '\~hen they 1'.'fere ·accompanied by three other 
youns males; that th~ third time was at approximately 12~30 aom. tQ 
1:30 a.m. on Saturday mornin~, October 31, 1953, at which time h~-and 
Tionald were ag~in· alone; that on each occasion, he and Ronald con~ 
sumed classes of beer served to them by· the bartend~r, Henry Schiaff~ 
for which they paid ten cents per slass, and that they were not 
questioned as to their acesc On cross-examination he admitted that 
l-1e had been apprehended by the au_thorities and had been sentenced to 
a reformatory (for some undisclosed reason) after this alleged inci­
dent. He also described the licensed premises. He dould not recall 
whether the television set-was on ~~1en he was there. but testified 
that he. saw no pr_ize_ fi-chts on television there on that night o 
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.·The three other yoU.:ri.'.3 men· named by. Ronald and Nelson ns· · · 
their coinpanions"··on 'their 18 no p.m;· vfsi:~.:.9 .. ··as ..... hereinabove related; 
all te-st"f·fied. that ·.they had·, "in :·rnct·, ·acc:ompanied 'the ·two .·afore-· 
mentioned minors on such visit to defendant., s ·lice·nsed prern.ises· and 
that both Ronald and Nelso~ consumed classes of beer which had been 

· served to them. by the bart.ender ~ I{enry sc·hiaffo.· ,.Each br:Lefly . 
described· defendant f·s licensed pre1i1fses and each t~stified that there 
is a television set in the·:.lJarroom. Two· of the three t·estif.ied that. 
n fi8ht was being telecast. 

. ·An ·ABC·· agent testified that Honald ·had· directed ·nim and· 
another agent to. defendant vs licensed premises .. and had identified it·. 
as the 1Jlace where h~ and ~rrelsoi1 had been seryed and. had consumed · 
beer on ·the ·occasi..onS 'fn··question.. . .,. 

.. . . ( 

On behalf of defendant, Henry Schi~ffo te~tifiSd th~t he 
is and has been the manager of def~ndantts licensed premises; that he 
alone tended ·'bar tihere :on tlie· night of Qctober 30 ahd .. early IilOrninc; 
oi" October 31, · 1953; that· he did riot see arty ·of the aforenien:tic:med ... 
youns·men. ·in t.he premises on the night in question; . that, on Fri-day 
night, defendant usually provides entertainment by means . of a )-pie.Ce 
band or piano and the television set is tuned off and that, on that 
ni[~ht, a _pian.ist" was employed~ . :1e furthe.r. ·testified ·that:; at suc~1 
time, only bottled beer is served and that the price is forty cents 
per bottle~ .·He· al·s·o t·e··stified that the .lic·ensee maintains· ·a ~supply 
of forms upon which p·ersons su.spected o.r· bei:nc minors :.tj.re required to 
make writ.ten representation ·of the.ir age·s·.o He also descrihed the 
licens.ed preriii ses. ·Ori ·.dross-exat.1inatiori he· admitted that,· if the 
Jianb· player w~re·late·in nrtivin~,~tte television set~Would be 6n 
until he arrived, but stated ti10.t he did not remember which of several 
piano players had been er.iployed on that night. 

The bartender~s father testified that only bottled beer is 
served. there aft~p ).0. p.n1. :~on .Friday nig~Yt·e;,. but _he. 9-id. no:t. specifi-. 
cally recall the· night in quesJ~ion. · ' 

.A female patron testified that she had never· seen·. heer" 
served at defendantYs premises on Friday nishts, except bottled beer. 

· The c·aeie, resolves ~tself. into a question of er.edibility. · 
Counsel for the defendant, in his r[iemorandum, cqntends. that: (1) the 
Division 9 s witnesses made no 9laira thrit·they had-beeti.in defehd~htis 
premises until after Decernbei~ l; 1953 and· after so111e ·of them had ·been 
in some difficulty with the law; (2) that their te·stimony is·va.gue · 
nnd contradictory and (3 ~ that,·. :since such ·testimony was contradicted 
by defendant9s witnesses, th~ charce .. should be· dismissed. · 

I cannot a[;ree • 

. ~As .. t~. (:l.J, it i.s not UrlliSunl .. tl-iat ·-·their claim came to .lir)1t 
some time. after ... their· vi·sit to c;lefer;i.d.ant.9 s. licell:seq. ·prem_is~s., · Such 
ev~nts frequently are unearthed durint; investigations of other 
matters. · 

As to (2}, while there are some discrepancies in the testi­
mony· of .. the. ·minors, .Ronald. and ·Helson, as to ·th~ ·number and tir.:rn of 
their several visits to defendant is licensed premises, .. all .five· ... ·· 
witne.sses testified thnt · the:r visited such ·premises· together .between 
10:30 p.m. and 11~00 p.m. on Friday, October 30,·1953, and that, on· 
that occasion, the two minors, nonald and Helson, ~onsurJed- beer served 
·to· t~em .by" ·He.riry Schiaf~o; wh¢1!1 they all" identified. and who, admitted­
ly,· ·v~ns the: o.nly bartender on duty· there on- the night in qu~stion. ·· · .· 
Furthermore·, des1)i te some· apparent· confusion on the part of two·. of the 
wi tnesse.s, p.11 ·five·. young:· men:· identified the only ·bartender". on· .. duty 
that· riie;ht· ·and the· description- of the inferior· or· the .Iicen·sed. ·., 
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premises co·ntained. in their testir.1ony was substantially in accord 
with ~he . b~r.t·ender .. ~ s. ·own de.scriJ>tion 9f such premises o_ Mor.eover, .no 
rea~o.n app.ears··why these five wi'ti1·esses should deliberately' .sive 
false t. .. e:stimOI1:Y' µn,der . oatho · 

As to (3), the testi1nony on behalf of ·defendant was 
directed ·more to its all~Ged -.senernl ·i)rnctices a~d ·customs than ·to .· 
the actu~l occurrences on the nit;ht in question •. 

After carefully reviewinr; q:ll of ··the· evidence,· I ara con­
vinced that defendant, thrOUGh its manacer and_ bartender, sold, 
served-and delivered alcoholic .. beverages to the.minorsi Ronald.and. 
Nelson, on at least onE?. ffccasion on Fridoy, Oct:ober· 30, 1953, namely, 
between 10-:30 p.m. and 11~00 p.m~ and, consequently, J; .. find defendant 
suilty as to that portion of the charce which refers to the evenin.c; 
hours of Octo~er 30i 1953. 

Defendant has no prior ndjudicated ·record .•. I shall suspend 
its license for fi-fteen dnys, the.minim.um penalty for a.violation of 
this kind iniolvinG a minor as young as 17 yea~s 6f age. ·Re Ja9obs, 
Dulle~in~995; :~tem~7~ · 

.Ac0ordingly, it is, on this 15th :day of~April-1954, 
. . . 

ORDERED:that ·Plenary 11etail Consunwtion License ·c-31~.-
i ssuec;l by. .·the .. Mayor and Council of the Borough ·of Lodi· to The· . 
Hen~.ezyous, Ipco, t/a The Rendezvous, 6 Charles St~.~e~, LoQ.i, b_e and . 
the same .. is. h~reby suspended for a period of fifteen. ( J,.5) days,. c.o.m.:._:< ·: 
mencinG .. · at 4 a.mo, .April 26, 1954, and terminating ,a:t 4 a.m., · I.,Iny 11, .. :· 
1954.. ~. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director· 

. . 

6. SEIZURE -· FORFEITUHE PROCEEDIIJGS ~ FAILURE OF CLJ1.IMANT TO GOI-IPLY .· 
UITHIN TI~JIE LIMITED vHTH OHDER TO PAY COSTS· OF SEIZURE AND- STORAGE 
P·R.ERE.QUISITE TO RETURN OF SEIZED PROPEH11Y - ORDER RESCINDED AHD 
PROPERTY FORFEITEDo 

In the :Matter of the S-eizure on 
July 26, 1953 of 4 one~Gallon. ~ucs 
with. alcoJ:10l on U. S . .; - Highway 1/l, 

··west 'Windsor· Township, , an~1 the . 
.. seizure on July· 30, 1953 ·of" a · 

Chevrolet sedan at 471.Southard 
· Stre~t, .{n._ihe City.cir Trenton, both··}~· 
in the County of nercer and State Of. : · · 
New Jersey. · ... ' ·)· 

·ORDER 

. · . .' ... 

Louis Bernacchi and Charles Alu, t/a J.Iaxvs Auto Parts, by Louis 
. Bernocchi. · . 

Hnrry Castel~--a~m_.~ Esq.,_ appearing for the -Division· a·f Alcoholi-c · 
Beverase Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . on· Mar·ch 11, 1954 r:iy Order was entered in the case wherein 
I directed that- a, Chevrolet .. sedan be returned to Leroy· Ealey if ... on._·.or .. : 
before J,Iarch 22', 1954 he pnicl the costs .of storaee and seizu~e: t~1~r~­
of o 

~ .. 
A c·opy-. of ·such Ord$r and a statement of the. costs~· was. 

mo.i~ed on Mar.ch 11, 1954 to E111anuel Kaplan, attorney for ·+if3roy Ealey. 
On ·r.~arch. 2($ , .. ~954. a letter was Lmiled to the above att_or~~Y. cnl~tn.t. . 
his att·ention· t .. o the. fact that the· costs had not as· yet· been· pai;c;l~. · 
On April 1, 195.4. ~a· lette~ .wap .. · 1\iailed dire·ctly. to'. Le~~Y" ·~a.iey,. eh~.' 

. . . : . . . : ' : ~ . . . . 
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closing copie:·s o·f t.he."letters··:to·)1is .attorney, .and· advising: him that 
if the :~ost.s were_ ~not- :Paid;. a. su.p'.p.lemm1t.al_ or:de·r· would be· e.rrteJ.'"'ed 
forfeiting said car. T4ese CC?Sts.J~_:1av~ nqt ... been .. paid t.o. dat~ • 

.. . ny ·order ··of Ivia~ch lJ., l9.'54 .-rec.i ted that .. it · .. was not· necessary 
to determine wheth,~:r· Louis· ·Bernacchi and- Charles. Alu, t/a Maxv s Aut-o 
Parts had a lien on the· Chevrol_et, _·seclan .. a_s they c"Ould :proc.eed to en­
force whatever claim they rnight haye by ·taking action against Ealey 
when the motor vehicle was returne\d .to· him •. :. : ' __ · .. · .·. . 

· In view of Ealeyvs failure to reclaim the motor vehicle, it 
now becomes necessary to consider .. thE? c~aim of· Max? s ·A~to Pa!'tso 

Maxv s Auto Parts presented an invoic_e. cove:r;ing th~ sale of 
the Chevrolet ~edan to Leroy Ealey~ This invoice contaihS no reserv~ 
tions of title to the motor vehicl~ .·p~nclinr~ payrnent. ·of whatever 
balance is due on the pure.base priceo .It merely. ¢vide:nc.es. a sale 011 
credit. It .dqes not establi~h ~ .specific·li~n on the· motor vehicle9 
Since the invoice is the prirri.ary evidenQ·e of the te-rm_s upon which the· 
motor vehicle was sold, Max? s Auto Parts is merely a genernl -creditoro 
I am not authorized to rec_ognize such a claim. See R. So 33 :1-66 ( f). 
Its applic_ation ·for recognl.tion of a lien on the Chevrolet sedan is 
therefore denied. 

Accordingly, so ,much of my previous Order a-s directs_ the 
return of the Chevrolet se~an to Leroy Ealey·is hereby rescinded and 
instead it is 

• J! 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that·such· Chevrolet sedan be and the 
same i·s hereby forfeited in accordanc·e with the provisions of 
Ro S. 33 ~1-66 and that it be.~retained .for tll:e- use .. of h_o~p1~a~~ ~!ld 
state,. county and_ municipCJ.l. ir1.sti tutions at the . direction of the 
Director -of .·Ar.c·oholic· ·Bev'erase Cont·rol. · 7 

• . · · • • • · 

'(' . ' ' . . ' .. ' . . ... 

'·' .. ·. .. WILLIAM _HOWE DA.VIS·:· 
. . Director Dated~ Apri1 20, 1954: 

••':" 

.·, - l •• \ •• •• • •• I • 

...... · ... 

' .. ' ... ,. .. 
' . : . . 

. . ~ ' 

\'.' 

'i .. -,-. 
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7o . DISCIPLINARY 'PROC_EEDIN.Gs· ;... PEI-U.ffTTnm· }fft.JOR:· c. ·HOLDER: OT ,. 
- ' · ·EMPLOYI'--lENT · P_~1WITT ,.: TO- ·-SELL ALCOHOLIC BEV~RAGES:" ..:..· LICENS.E ·_ 

SUSPENDED FOR. 10 DAYS~ LEfrS· 5 ·FOR PLEA• . . :~:: .. 

. DISCIP1INAHY PROCEEDIHGs· ~ S.i~LE OF ALCOHOLTC -BEVERAGES BY . · · 
·lITl\TOH PERMTT:TEE c:·oNTRARY· To>_. CONDITIONS; OF~ EiviPtbYI11EN'l1 PEHHIT: ~ 

.-., . ·PERMIT- .SUSPENDED: .FOR 
0

'-}0 '.:.DA7S·, LESS: .. 5:..:·FdR,,,PLE/i"o.. - ~ . -..... 

- in ~he Ma~ter ;f Disc~pl:ih~y _- -- . -)' . .- '. - , -- - . 

P!oceedines against -
···,r • . ) : : ;' .. ' 

) 

.. . J • ·~ • . . . . .. 
. ·F·' ''- Y·? _<?, ·T. TI]\TE. of' LI(1uon C'o- ;· .. ,..,·r·'c· , . - -:t,_: __ . i.) :: 11J Cv -cl .1.l. · ·o' J.:..!.j • 

-367-369 Sprincfi.eld Avenue 
: . Newar1<:; .. /New Jersey: '·,- . · ·. 

. . ) 

~ "; 
. '. : :.-: ...... •-. - .. , 

•, .. ; ,. 

.· ... : . . ·. 
. :· .. '• .. 

} . ; ... . .. . . '- -. Hqlder~ of Plenhr-y. m:3-fail.: . Di strf))u- · .... · .. · 
tion Licehse··.D-130 · i--ssued by> the· · : .. :)-· 
Hu.nicipal 'Board "of' Alcbholi'c-"·B.evera[se: :-_._ .: .:~:.-·-'- ::· ·coN:CLUSIONS · 
Control ·of :th$· Cit Y· of -1'Jewo.1~k ·:. .. , .. ) _ ·, > .. - .:· AND. -ORDER 

. . ' - ' -... . ' -• : •••• '. • • !. • • : • ..., • ..-~ 

' . • .' - ' • -! ..... • ~ ·, • ., ,. , ~- • - .... • '• / ... :.· 

· · ,- ·· ·: .. · , :·: " ·and .. '} · ·~!.-.·~ .- ·· 

1 •• ' 

I; . ·. '. __ ,: .. 

E/1.RL. T ~ PEASE 
317 V-V'averly 1-i.venue 

. 1~·ew.ark,· New ·Jersey·. · · · 
. . .. ·- . -~ : ' ., .. : ... , · ..... 

Holder of .Employment Permit.· No. 91, 
issued- by the Director o.f the · 

-:D'i. vi s i 0 n .. o.f: A-1 c.o h bli c.":. B e.v Efl,. a !f.'.' e. ~.- ' . . . ,,.)-- -

·Control. .. ~ ·"' 
. - . , .... : . 

'' .. 

.... •"'•, 
.. , • ... -· 

.' .:1 

... \ .... - - -- .- - - ....... ... ...:·· ' - , - ..... -...;;, -~~ - ~ - .- ... -

·h .. •.·_,. 

:·. · . 

. :~ .. 

F;ayv s 'tI:Lne·· & ti:quor. :co,~:, ; Inc·.~·'·· De.te~·da~~t~~~-i"G.:e.n~.e .. ~ .. , .. · by David.· 
- · ·.. · · · · :- ·" · · ·Kreu~er·, Pre.sident •' 

Earl . .T •. P~a:se.,. De:f!~.nqrtnt-:)err":i tt ee, Pro se. 
Edward Fo ·Ambrose~., Esqe, AVi)Garinc for Divis'i"o.n· qf.:~Aleoholic 

Beverase Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant-licensee pleads cuilty to a charge of permittinc 
an employee (Earl T .. Pease), a minor, to sell alcoholic bevera[~es, in 

. 1 . f 1 2 .0 s ., 1 ' . -~, , ~ VlO ation 0 Hu e 0.L 'tate i1.8{_;U a-cions l'.JO e .L_.1. . 

·· Defendant.;.permi ttee, sixteen years of age, who holds an 
er:.1ployment permit, pleads suilt\r to a charge of selling and servin~ 
alcoholic beveraGes, contrary to tl1e conditions upon. which his· permit 
was issuedo See Rule 10 ( o.) of State Hec;ulations No. 13; also see 
Tiule 2, smne Regulations. 

Both proceedings will be considered and disposed of herein 
since they arose out of the sar.10 incident. 

The file discloses that on ~March 19, 1954, at about 8 pcm.,­
an ~BC agent entered the premises of defendant-licensee and observed 
the defendant-permittee in the act of putting three· quart bottles of 
beer into.a paper bag, which he handed to a customer, receiving 
therefor (:»l.26, which he gave to- Harry Brar1dywine, an officer of the 
licensee corporation, who ranc up·the sale. While the agent was 
takint:£ a statement from the minor, a woman entered and said, 11 Coine on 
Earl, I vm in a· hurry. We are double parkedi'1 , whereupon the minor 
left the agent, took twelve cans of beer from the refrigerator, put 
them in a bag, and gave then to the woman who paid Brandywine for the 
purchase. · Brandywine adnitted t:he violation above set forth., 1The 
defendant-permi ttee now holds Employr11ent Perrai t No o 129. 
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Neither, .defendant .has .. ·an adjudicated record •. I shall 
suspend th€l ) __ icense .of defendant-license.e fo~ a period· of ten days·, 
less .remis~iori of·five .days for.th~ pl~a entered herefn, or a net 
su$pension of .five .. days •. -:·.T·· sl?-all·.susp~nd the permit issued Earl T9" 
Pease for a period ."of thirty .days, .. ·-less _five days for the plea, or 
a net su~p~nsio~~of.twenty-five days~ ~~fective after the .expiration 
of the aforesaid suspension,, ·.cf;_ .R~ ·Trenz, ·Bull.etin 736, Item 2; 
D.e Yeide,, Bulle.~-i_n :847, I~em 9. · .· 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 19th day nf April, 1954, 
, • . i. 

; • . 'oRriERED.th~t· pl~nriiy retail~·dfstribution license D-130, 
.issued .by -the Murii,cipal .. Board of Alcqholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark t6.jay9s .Win~ &·Liquor .Co.,: Ince, for premises 367-
369 Springfield Avenue, ·.Newark, be, .and the same· is hereby suspended 
for five (5) .days, cdm~encinc nt 9 a~mc April 26, 1954, and termi­
natin['; _at .9 a~m.· May·l, 1954; and it is further .. 

ORDEHED that Employn~ent Perrrdt Hoe 129, issued by the .. State 
Director of Alcoholic Bevera:e Control tl Earl T. Pease, for the 
fiscal -year .1954-55, be and the saL1e is hereby :SUE=ip,ended for twenty­
five (25)· days, 6om~encinc at ·9 n.mo Kay li 1954, &nd terminntinc 
rit 9 aom. May ~6, 1954. 

WILLIAM. HOl'JE DAVIS 
Director 

c3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.:~ ~I03TESSES. PERMITTING OBS,CEI\TE 
.LANGUAGE - HINDERI~G INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ao & J. COCKTAIL LOUNGE, 
· A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION 

266-6a MadiFon Avenue 
Pertp.. Amboy, N. ·Jo, 

IIolder of Plenary Hetail Co:r1sumption 
License C-?a, is8ued by the Joard of 
CoRmissi6ners of the City of 
Pe~th Amboy~ · 

- - - .... - -. - . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AN_D ORDER . 

Edward F o Ambrose .9 Esqe., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage.Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D~fendant pl8aded .guilty to the following charges: 

n1. On Friday night,, February 26, early Sat1J.rday· morning, 
M~rcb 6·and early Saturday mo~ning March 13, 1954, you 
Hllo"wed, permitted. and ~uffei"ed R female _·employed on your 
·licensed preni.ises to accept beverages at.the.·expense of 
and as gifts from C"hl.Stomers and.patrons; in violation of 
Rule 22 of State R~gulations Ho. 20 • 

.... 

H.2~-During the,. 8ar.:;Ly :morning hours· of SA.turday,· March 13, 
1954, you ·all'owed, permitted and suffered foul, filthy and 
ob~cene·languag~,iri.and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation ·of Rule 5 of State Re,sulations No. 2041 
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... n) o .. ··nuring ,·th-~ ~ar:iy :mo:~.o'it1i; · .. hOut·s :_Qf :_s~;tl11~cl'9:Y.::::·:k1d~··cb _13, 
;· ·~· 1954;. wliile ·.lP:YHStigat'ar·$ '. o('. "tiiie: "Di\/i'i,;iiQ.n:' of ,A,rcoholiq ., ~ .. 

Beverag_e ":.pont.~Pol ·_of the , pe·r.·a:1~.tr;i$nt~· o.f "taw·· .. gnc;l I;\l.b.1i c ·: Saf ~t y 
· · wer._·e · cqnductJng· .. an. inye.stiga_tio~i';· · . .irisp~·c·:eian· · a:r;id ·:e.xam~.nati.·~m 
~at your ... li:censed pre1:1ise·s ;~ y<;,)t\ ·1;ry<yoU,f ,o.fficer ,·: $ha~efiolder ~ .. 
· agent.' and. emplo.yee,. Jerome ·=,.St'olz, faileq.·:.to fa .. c.ilit,at,"e and _ '. 
:hindered and delayed. and- caused ''the h:Lndr'ahce and delay of . 
such investigation, inspection and exaniinationf ·Jn ''·viol°atio.n · 
of R.So 33 ~l-35.n 

. -. '" . .. "· 

. . Th~-~fil~ hereip dis.closes th_at, o.n .. each of the. dates set 
forth· in ·charge:' (:lY ,. ·a waitres$ emp~oyed· by· defendant .. acc'epted .anq 
const1rned drinkg. of alcoholic beverages purchased .for her ·at defendanK?s 
bar by n~ale patrori$, :=·including· two ABC :agents. : Wh~n ... the· age·nts · 
identified themselves, _as such, to Jeror/ie· "Stolz; defendant ?-s ~e.cretary 
and treasurer" and the ·~holder. of :49 per c.ent' of its capital's.tock, he 
abused and vilified them"irt foul, filthy and obs6ene~1~nguage. ·Both 
he· .and the waitresq attempted to. t.ake fron the azents certain alco­
holic beverages··· 'which 'they ·had seized as evidence •. 

. i . . 

· · · . .. · Defendant ·ha~ ·no prior adjudicated .r.ecord·~ - The· minimum ·· : . 
suspension f0r th(?. violation set forth in Charge ( 1). · is . .twenty days. 
Re Goldberg, Bulletin 962, Item 4o Since the cdnduet .. which~foiQS the 
basis of Charge (2) is an intecral part of Charge (3), I shall con­
sider these two char~es together, and since the -hindering.involves 
deliberate castigation and vilification of enforceme-nt aB;ents, I shall 
impose an additional suspension of twenty days. ·Re ttenzel,_Bulletin 
9L~[;;, Item 2 •· This: iaakes. a total suspen·sion of forty d·ayso Five .days'" 
·will be remitted for the plea e·nteI·ed herein, leaving a net suspension 
of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of April ·1954,~. · 

ORDERED that Plenary 1~etail Consumption ~icense C-.7F5"., 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of tii'e. City of· Perth h.mboy to 
h. & J~ Cocktail Lcinrt~e, A N~w Jersey Corporation, 266-68 Madison 
lvenue, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereb~- suspend~d· for -~ period 
of thirty-five (3 5) days, coEU11encing at 2 a.m., ·May 4, 1954, and 
tei"minating at 2 a.n~, June 8 ,. 19_~4 

VJILLr°I.M HOWE Dfi.VI S· 
· Director 

9. STJ~TE LICENSES - . NEW ;~PPLIC;.i.rl'Io:LJ FILED.:· 

Charles. A. Diehl· 
T/a Diehl Beverage Coo 
East 90·East Ridgewood lvenue 
Pararnus, New:. Jersey . . . 

Applicatiori filed ~pril 30, -1954' for 
transfer of Li cense_~SBD-S'h li"Drti 

. .,. . . . 1 r\.r.' lA'o· I, . ·1 i-· ....-.'. c::L" C\ -::.""~ ·C: e·,, au i"'Uc s 
.i::1. e; 2r o /- i5,.. ·ran -c J_ J.i. I-' vr ..... tJ 0 , .. 1...:1 '"' • • .; , 

to. Eci.$t · 90 En st :~iclce1!'J'.)·Jd .. ·~v~mue, · 
Paramussi<-..FGlf Jt:.:rscy and'to' uaintai~· ar).. 
addi t·iori·~l ·w·arehouse at" Rear 187-189. · 
Fran~l{n·Street, Secatitus; New·Jer~ey~--

·;._, 

• • t ._ 

.... ~ . .-:1,,:.·· 2.A~A.~.,,. , . . 
·/··,··' :./· · .. ~7;-;.. ..... ~· ·.~·) . . , . i/ •" ' . . . '( ... 

. / .; .- "' (\,.,,,/'.<' ' . ~ . .1 . i. _i. ~ .. 
,~. / , .. ; • -,~·~e.n~ 

. ··~ 

WILLiii.M HOWE DAVI-s· · 
Director.: 


